14) Being recording the interest expense on Puttalam Coal Power Project Loan
  installment paid by Treasury before 2021 Dr Cr
   Rs Rs

  Retained Earnings - Before 2021 24,571,783,962
  Accrued Expenses - Before 2021  24,571,783,962

 15) Being recording the exchange loss on Puttalam Coal Power Project Loan
  installment paid by Treasury before 2021 Dr Cr
   Rs Rs

  Retained Earnings - Before 2021 11,431,402,386
  Interest Bearing Loans and Borrowings - Before 2021  11,431,402,386

 16)  Being recording the exchange loss on revaluing the Puttalam Coal
  Power Project loan balance Dr Cr
   Rs Rs

  Retained Earnings - Before 2021 41,491,964,381
  Retained Earnings - In 2021 8,172,602,028
  Interest Bearing Loans and Borrowings - Before 2021  41,491,964,381
  Interest Bearing Loans and Borrowings - In 2021  8,172,602,028

 Year Ended 31st December 2022

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd.)

CEYLON ELECTRICITY BOARD   Annual Report 2022 137

(All amounts in Sri Lanka Rupees Thousands)

34.1.1 Impact of the prior year adjustment for the Board as at 31 December 2021

Statement of Financial Position 2021
Before

Restatement

Adjustments 2021
After

 Restatement

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant & Equipment -Cost 852,877,482 (939,939) 851,937,543
Intangible Assets 133,997 - 133,997
Investment in Subsidiaries 911,813 - 911,813
Investment in Joint Venture 328,606 - 328,606
Investments of Insurance Reserves Fund 10,657,598 - 10,657,598
Other Financial Assets 7,700,399 - 7,700,399
Other Non current Assets 851,383 - 851,383

873,461,278 (939,939) 872,521,339

Non Current Assets Held For sale 76 - 76
Current Assets
Inventories 63,926,113 - 63,926,113
Trade and Other Receivables 59,953,515 (475,537) 59,477,978
Other Financial Assets 2,601,739 - 2,601,739
Cash and Cash Equivalents 5,439,757 - 5,439,757

131,921,124 (475,537) 131,445,587

Total Assets 1,005,382,478 (1,415,476) 1,003,967,002

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital & Reserves
Contributed Capital 413,054,569 - 413,054,569
Reserves 41,222,599 - 41,222,599
Accumulated Profit (189,474,267) (91,086,033) (280,560,300)
Total Equity 264,802,901 (91,086,033) 173,716,868
Non-Current Liabilities and Deferred income
Interest Bearing Loans & Borrowings 353,927,442 49,664,566 403,592,008
Consumer Deposits 16,299,863 - 16,299,863
Provisions & Other Deferred Liabilities 21,615,200 - 21,615,200
Government Grants 188,347 - 188,347
Contract Liabilities 99,518,157 - 99,518,157

491,549,009 49,664,566 541,213,575
Current Liabilities
Trade and Other Payables 203,455,863 24,566,447 228,022,310

Income Tax Liabilities 1,270,766 - 1,270,766

Interest Bearing Loans & Borrowings 44,303,940 15,439,543 59,743,483

249,030,569 40,005,990 289,036,559

Total Equity and Liabilities 1,005,382,478 (1,415,477) 1,003,967,002

 Year Ended 31st December 2022

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd.)

CEYLON ELECTRICITY BOARD   Annual Report 2022138

(All amounts in Sri Lanka Rupees Thousands)

34.1.2  Impact of the prior year adjustment for the Board as at 31 December 2021

Statement of Comprehensive Income 2021
Before

Restatement

Adjustments 2021
After

 Restatement

Revenue 249,089,187 (312,778) 248,776,409
Consession provided to Domestic Customers (195,709) - (195,709)
Cost of Sales (254,452,760) (12,143,626) (266,596,386)
Gross Profit / (Loss) (5,559,282) (12,456,404) (18,015,686)
Other Income 11,692,938 (226,942) 11,465,996
Administrative Expenses (8,284,762) (5,302) (8,290,064)
Operating Profit / (Loss) (2,151,106) (12,688,648) (14,839,754)
Finance Income 1,131,379 - 1,131,379
Finance Costs (20,430,641) - (20,430,641)
Finance Cost-Net (19,299,262) - (19,299,262)
Profit / (Loss) Before Income tax (21,450,368) (12,688,648) (34,139,016)
Income & Deferred Tax Expense - - -
Profit/(Loss) for the period (21,450,368) (12,688,648) (34,139,016)
Other comprehensive income
Actuarial gain/(loss) on Defined benefit obligations (504,579) - (504,579)
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax (504,579) - (504,579)

Total comprehensive income for the period (21,954,947) (12,688,648) (34,643,595)

 Year Ended 31st December 2022

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd.)

CEYLON ELECTRICITY BOARD   Annual Report 2022 139

(All amounts in Sri Lanka Rupees Thousands)

34.1.3 Impact of the prior year adjustment for the Board as at 31 December 2020

Statement of Financial Position 2020
Before

Restatement

Adjustments 2020
After

 Restatement

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant & Equipment -Cost 819,086,380 (612,896) 818,473,484
Intangible Assets 161,509 - 161,509
Investment in Subsidiaries 911,813 - 911,813
Investment in Joint Venture 328,606 - 328,606
Investments of Insurance Reserves Fund 9,980,730 - 9,980,730
Other Financial Assets 8,859,225 - 8,859,225
Other Non current Assets 1,073,891 - 1,073,891

840,402,154 (612,896) 839,789,258

Non Current Assets Held For sale 76 - 76
Current Assets
Inventories 45,522,065 - 45,522,065
Trade and Other Receivables 64,664,532 (289,337) 64,375,195
Other Financial Assets 2,826,654 - 2,826,654
Cash and Cash Equivalents 3,604,157 - 3,604,157

116,617,408 (289,337) 116,328,071

Total Assets 957,019,638 (902,233) 956,117,405

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital & Reserves
Contributed Capital 391,730,584 - 391,730,584
Reserves 39,253,987 - 39,253,987
Accumulated Profit (166,239,106) (78,397,384) (244,636,490)
Total Equity 264,745,465 (78,397,384) 186,348,081
Non-Current Liabilities and Deferred income
Interest Bearing Loans & Borrowings 352,094,500 52,923,367 405,017,867
Consumer Deposits 15,640,570 - 15,640,570
Provisions & Other Deferred Liabilities 20,120,599 - 20,120,599
Government Grants 200,334 - 200,334
Contract Liabilities 95,770,723 - 95,770,723

483,826,726 52,923,367 536,750,093
Current Liabilities
Trade and Other Payables 180,690,260 24,571,784 205,262,044
Income Tax Liabilities 1,270,766 - 1,270,766
Interest Bearing Loans & Borrowings 26,486,421 - 26,486,421

208,447,447 24,571,784 233,019,231

Total Equity and Liabilities 957,019,638 (902,233) 956,117,405

 Year Ended 31st December 2022

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd.)

CEYLON ELECTRICITY BOARD   Annual Report 2022140

(All amounts in Sri Lanka Rupees Thousands)

34 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

34.2 Prior Year Adjustments - Group Financial Statements

 The details of the group prior year adjustments are as follows;

34.2.1  Prior Year Adjustments - Ceylon Electricity Board

 01)  Being recording the cost of Polpitiya Rehabilitation Project Dr Cr
   Rs Rs

  Property, Plant & Equipment - Before 2021 5,215,795,819
  Capital Work In Progress  5,215,795,819

 (02)  Being recording the depreciation expense of Polpitiya Rehabilitation Project Dr Cr

[…]

Error on Right of Use Assets depreciation (77,452,857)
 Restatement to Retained Earnings 9,906,380
 Change in lease liability relating to Right of Use Assets (16,357,871)
 Changes to the deferred tax liability due to RoU assets adjustment (2,582,754)
 Changes to the ADB grant 230,224,610
 Income tax over provision adjustment (19,111,912)
 Change in lease liability relating to Right of Use Assets (49,306,696)

 Profit/loss Statement
 Error on Right of Use Assets depreciation (32,708,519)
 Overstated Lease liability interest adjustment 26,426,667
 Income Tax Expenses for the year 5,523,210
 Over provision in respect of previous years 14,647,203
 Deferred Tax Reversal for the year 1,524,000

   Dr Cr
   Rs Rs

 Retained Earnings - In 2021 7,580,037
 Property, Plant & Equipment  5,423,681
 Trade and Other Receivables  2,156,356

 Year Ended 31st December 2022

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd.)

CEYLON ELECTRICITY BOARD   Annual Report 2022 143

(All amounts in Sri Lanka Rupees Thousands)

34.2.4  Impact of the prior year adjustments for the Group as at 31 December 2021

Statement of Financial Position 2021
Before

Restatement

Adjustments 2021
After

 Restatement

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant & Equipment 873,253,898 (792,591) 872,461,307
Intangible Assets 513,347 - 513,347
Investment in Joint Venture 25,677 - 25,677
Finance Lease Receivables 20,465,468 - 20,465,468
Other Non Current Financial Assets 28,054,665 - 28,054,665
Other Non-Current Assets 1,830,583 - 1,830,583
Investments of Insurance Reserves Fund 10,657,598 - 10,657,598

934,801,236 (792,591) 934,008,645
Non Current Assets Held For sale 76 - 76
Current Assets
Inventories 74,986,599 - 74,986,599
Trade and Other Receivables 84,380,714 (477,692) 83,903,022
Finance Lease Receivables 825,121 - 825,121
Other Current Financial Assets 29,922,547 - 29,922,547
Cash and Cash Equivalents 15,309,470 - 15,309,470

205,424,451 (477,692) 204,946,759
Total Assets 1,140,225,763 (1,270,283) 1,138,955,480
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital & Reserves
Contributed Capital 413,054,569 - 413,054,569
Reserves 59,080,517 - 59,080,517
Accumulated Profit (170,433,066) (91,088,145) (261,521,211)
Equity Attributable to the Equity Holders of the Parent 301,702,019 (91,088,145) 210,613,875
Non Controlling Interest 39,331,149 4,438 39,335,587
Total Equity 341,033,169 (91,083,707) 249,949,462
Non-Current Liabilities and Deferred income
Interest Bearing Loans & Borrowings 372,001,007 49,648,209 421,649,216
Consumer Deposits 16,299,865 - 16,299,865
Provisions & Other Deferred Liabilities 23,289,438 - 23,289,438
Government Grants 261,134 230,225 491,358
Contract Liabilities 104,566,763 - 104,566,763
Deferred Taxation 715,267 (2,583) 712,684

517,133,474 49,875,851 567,009,325
Current Liabilities
Trade and Other Payables 220,801,094 24,566,447 245,367,541
Dividend Payables 1,618,538 - 1,618,538
Interest Bearing Loans & Borrowings 55,652,644 15,390,236 71,042,881
Income Tax Liabilities 3,986,845 (19,112) 3,967,733

282,059,121 39,937,571 321,996,693

Total Equity and Liabilities 1,140,225,763 (1,270,283) 1,138,955,480

 Year Ended 31st December 2022

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd.)

CEYLON ELECTRICITY BOARD   Annual Report 2022144

34.2.5  Impact of the prior year adjustment for the Group as at 31 December 2021

Statement of Comprehensive Income 2021
Before

Restatement

Adjustments 2021
After

 Restatement

Revenue 291,198,388 (312,778) 290,885,610
Consession provided to Domestic Customers (195,709) - (195,709)
Cost of Sales (279,421,532) (12,150,481) (291,572,013)
Gross Profit / (Loss) 11,581,148 (12,463,259) (882,111)
Other Income 18,297,764 (226,942) 18,070,822
Distribution Cost (205,209) - (205,209)
Other Expenses (3,260,481) (33,434) (3,293,915)
Administrative Expenses (13,166,794) (5,302) (13,172,097)
Operating Profit / (Loss) 13,246,427 (12,728,937) 517,490
Finance Income 3,286,672 - 3,286,672
Finance Costs (22,544,140) 26,427 (22,517,713)
Finance Cost-Net (19,257,467) 26,427 (19,231,041)
Share of loss of Joint Venture (5,080) - (5,080)
Profit / (Loss) Before Income tax (6,016,120) (12,702,510) (18,718,631)
Income Tax Expense (3,190,093) 20,170 (3,169,923)
Deferred Tax (Charge)/Reversal (46,656) 1,524 (45,132)

Profit/(Loss) for the period (9,252,869) (12,680,816) (21,933,685)

(All amounts in Sri Lanka Rupees Thousands)

 Year Ended 31st December 2022

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd.)

CEYLON ELECTRICITY BOARD   Annual Report 2022 145

(All amounts in Sri Lanka Rupees Thousands)

34.2.6 Impact of the prior year adjustment for the Group as at 01 January 2021

Statement of Financial Position 1st January 2021
Before

Restatement

Adjustments 1st January 2021
After

Restatement

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant & Equipment -Cost 838,065,357 (657,641) 837,407,716
Intangible Assets 512,457 - 512,457
Investment in Joint Venture 30,757 - 30,757
Finance Lease Receivables 19,588,944 - 19,588,944
Other Non Current Financial Assets 24,418,096 - 24,418,096
Other Non-Current Assets 2,160,224 - 2,160,224
Investments of Insurance Reserves Fund 9,980,730 - 9,980,730

894,756,565 (657,641) 894,098,924
Non Current Assets Held For sale 76 - 76
Current Assets
Inventories 53,412,274 - 53,412,274
Trade and Other Receivables 74,358,646 (289,337) 74,069,309
Finance Lease Receivables 1,015,236 - 1,015,236
Other Current Financial Assets 33,652,650 - 33,652,650
Cash and Cash Equivalents 9,719,896 - 9,719,896

172,158,702 (289,337) 171,869,364
Total Assets 1,066,915,343 (946,978) 1,065,968,365
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital & Reserves
Contributed Capital 391,730,584 - 391,730,584
Reserves 52,807,113 - 52,807,113
Accumulated Profit (148,673,698) (78,400,424) (227,074,120)
Equity Attributable to the Equity Holders of the Parent 295,863,999 (78,400,424) 217,463,575
Non Controlling Interest 34,651,586 (2,467) 34,649,119
Total Equity 330,515,585 (78,402,891) 252,112,694
Non-Current Liabilities and Deferred income
Interest Bearing Loans & Borrowings 353,176,564 52,923,367 406,099,931
Consumer Deposits 15,640,570 - 15,640,570
Provisions & Other Deferred Liabilities 21,798,853 - 21,798,853
Government Grants 278,934 - 278,934
Contract Liabilities 100,694,745 - 100,694,745
Deferred Taxation 541,752 - 541,752

492,131,418 52,923,367 545,054,785
Current Liabilities
Trade and Other Payables 187,337,413 24,571,784 211,909,197
Dividend Payables 905,034 - 905,034
Interest Bearing Loans & Borrowings 53,038,697 (39,238) 52,999,460
Income Tax Liabilities 2,987,196 - 2,987,196

244,268,340 24,532,546 268,800,886

Total Equity and Liabilities 1,066,915,343 (946,978) 1,065,968,365

 Year Ended 31st December 2022

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd.)

CEYLON ELECTRICITY BOARD   Annual Report 2022146

35 ASSETS PLEDGED
 The Board
 There is no assets pledged as at the date of the Statement of Financial Position .

35.1 Lanka Electricity Company (Pvt ) Limited
 Following assets have been pledged as security for liabilities.

35.2 LTL Holdings (Pvt) Ltd
 Following assets have been pledged as security for interest bearing borrowing and Letter of Credit Facilities of respective companies

of the Group.

35.3 Sri Lanka Energies (Pvt) Ltd

 Company has pledged its fixed deposit for loans obtained for the construction of Galigamuwa Meter Board Enclosure Factory &